4227920A RPTT®

DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE

(Harich Tahoe Developments)

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this 16th day of December, 1997, by and between John M. Rodriguez and LeeAnn M. Rodriguez, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship, Grantor, whose address is 219 Silberhorn Drive, Folsom, CA 95630, and Harich Tahoe Developments, a Nevada general partnership, Grantee, whose address is 400 Ridge Club Drive, Post Office Box 5790, Stateline, Nevada 89449. Mail statements to Grantee.

WITNESSETH:

That the said Grantor, in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00), lawful money of the United States of America, to Grantor in hand paid by the said Grantee, or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant, bargain and sell unto Grantee, Grantee's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, forever, all that certain real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, described as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference;

TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all personal property of Grantor, if any, therein (all of the foregoing shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Property");

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property unto the said Grantee, Grantee's heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns, forever.

This Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure is an absolute conveyance of title to the Property to Grantee and is not intended as a mortgage, trust conveyance, or security of any kind, Grantor having sold said Property to Grantee for a fair and adequate consideration, such consideration, in addition to that above recited, being full satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust executed by John M. Rodriguez and LeeAnn M. Rodriguez, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship, to Stewart Title of Douglas County, a Nevada Corporation, Trustee, in favor of Harich Tahoe Developments, Beneficiary, recorded on November 19, 1997 in Book 1197 at Page 3602 as Document No. 426628, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

Grantor declares and warrants to Grantee and any title insurance company subsequently insuring title to the Property that this conveyance is freely and fairly made and not under any misapprehension as to effect nor under coercion or duress; there are no agreements, oral or written, other than this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure, between the parties hereto with respect to the Property hereby conveyed; except for easements and restrictions of record and the above Deed of Trust, title to the Property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; Grantor is the sole owner of the Property and has not assigned, alienated, or transferred all or any part of Grantor's ownership interests in the Property; the granting of this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure is not being done with the intent to defraud creditors and is intended as an absolute conveyance, and not a mortgage; the value of the Property and other consideration received by Grantee is reasonably equivalent to the unpaid balance of the note secured by the Deed of Trust; and Grantor is not a party to any bankruptcy or other insolvency proceeding nor is contemplating the commencement of any such proceeding.

Grantor has consulted, or has decided not to consult, with an attorney concerning the rights which Grantor has including contesting a default, curing a default, and reinstating under Nevada law and expressly waives such rights. By giving this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure, these rights will be lost.

From time to time after the execution of this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure, at the request of Grantee, Grantor agrees to and shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver such other instruments and perform such other additional acts as Grantee may reasonably request to assign, transfer, convey, deliver, and vest more effectively title in Grantee and to put Grantee in possession of the Property, or to otherwise effectuate and carry out the intent of this instrument.

In consideration of the acceptance of delivery hereof by Grantee, Grantor does hereby release and forever discharge Grantee, Resorts Development International, Inc., their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, assigns, directors, partners, officers, employees, brokers, agents, and attorneys from any and all actions, damages, costs, debts, claims, and demands whatsoever which Grantor may have in law or equity with regard to the Property, the acquisition thereof, the Deed of Trust and the note which it secures, the loan relationship between Grantor and Grantee, and the giving of this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure.

Initial Initial

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this conveyance the day and year first hereinabove written. M. Roll Sulle M. Robriguez STATE OF_____ SS. COUNTY OF_____ ____, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared John M. Rodriguez, personally known or proved to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he or she executed the same freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **Notary Public** STATE OF_ COUNTY OF , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared LeeAnn M. Rodriguez, personally known or proved to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he or she executed the same freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **Notary Public** California all-Purpose Acknowledgment

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of County of Saptaments On According to 1997 before me, According to the County of Saptaments of Client (as, "daw box, hours, papers) personally appeared Jo HN M. Radricusz How Let Alway Deprive the difficulties of Supers) personally known to me—OR—Sproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) evidence to the three therse through the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) evidence to the three-the-three vectored the same in his-frent/their supractice) on the instrument the person(s), and that by Herricuscustry is gradure(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons fellying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Decument Date: 2-16-91		
On Delinity 20, 1997 before me, Defore me, Description of District (e.g., Mans Dee, Notary Public) Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document Description of Attached Document Description of Capacity(ies) Capacity(ies) Capacity(ies) Description of Attached Document Description of Attached Document	State of Alifornia	
### Personally known to me — OR — Sproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) levare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heyshe/they executed the same in his/she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ### WITNESS my hand and official seal. ### OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. ### Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: **Deed in Such Signature** Document Date: **12-16-97** Number of Pages: **2* Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: **Do **Ither Signature** Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: **Joech M.** **Rooricoet** Signer's Name: **LEE AWW M.** Sign		
### Personally known to me — OR — Sproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) levare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heyshe/they executed the same in his/she/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ### WITNESS my hand and official seal. ### OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. ### Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: **Deed in Such Signature** Document Date: **12-16-97** Number of Pages: **2* Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: **Do **Ither Signature** Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: **Joech M.** **Rooricoet** Signer's Name: **LEE AWW M.** Sign	On Alecenter 20, 1997 before n	ne, C. DARLENE OLSOW, NOTARY PUBLIC,
whose name(s) levare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Act of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document and could prevent and cou	personally appeared <u>Jo HN M. Ro</u>	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "dane Doe, Notary Public") DRIGUEZ Name(s) of Signer(s)
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	C. DARLENE OLSON Z COMM. #1112828 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA J SACRAMENTO COUNTY	whose name(s) ie/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:		Signature of Notary Public
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:		
Title or Type of Document:	Though the information below is not required by law, it m fraudulent removal and rea	nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent utachment of this form to another document.
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Do Ither Signer(s)	Description of Attached Document	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: \(\overline{JOHN M. RODRIGUEZ} \) Andividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here Signer's Name: \(\overline{LEANN M. Rodriguez} \) Almoividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of Signer Top of thumb here		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: \(\overline{JOHN M. RODRIGUEZ} \) Andividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here Signer's Name: \(\overline{LEANN M. RodrigueZ} \) Almoividual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of Signer Top of thumb here	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	other signers
Signer's Name: Signer's Name:		
Corporate Officer		(55A.W) W R 20164-7
□ Corporate Officer □ Corporate Officer Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Other: Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General Attorney-in-Fact Other: □ Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of Signer Top of thumb here Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General Other: □ Trustee Guardian or Conservator □ Of Signer Top of thumb here	Signer's Name: VOHN 17. NODRIGUE	
Title(s): Partner — Limited General Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Of Signer Top of thumb here Other: Top of thumb here Top of thumb		
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Attorney-in-Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: □ Conservator □ Other: □ Other: □ Other: □ Other: □ Top of thumb here		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Top of thumb here	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ Other: ☐ Top of thumb here		
	☐ Guardian or Conservator RIGHT THUMB OF SIGNE	Guardian or Conservator Grandian or Conservator
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	Other: Top of thumb	here Other: Top of thumb here
	Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

© 1995 National Notary Association • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

AFFIDAVIT

(Harich Tahoe Developments)

SS

STATE	OF	NEVADA	1)
)

County of Douglas

Harich Tahoe Developments, a Nevada General Partnership, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

That, for purposes of accepting delivery of the foregoing Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure and affiant executing this Affidavit, he is a duly authorized officer or agent of the Grantee named therein; that he has read the Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure and knows the contents thereof; that to the best of his own knowledge, there is no statement contained in the terms, warranties and covenants therein set forth which is false; that in executing this Affidavit, and subject to the following proviso, Grantee hereby accepts said Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure and agrees to its terms and covenants and approves the warranties therein contained, provided that there are no encumbrances, liens, adverse claims, defects, or other charges or matter appearing in the public records attaching subsequent to the recording of the Deed of Trust which affects the property deeded and provided further that Grantor is the sole, titled, record owner of the property.

Harich Tahoe Developments, a Nevada general partnership

By:

Brian K. Walkerley, Agent

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me this 16th day of December, 1997.



Notary Public

An undivided 1/51st interest as tenants in common in and to certain real property and improvements as follows: undivided 1/48ths interest in and to Lot 42 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-14th amended Map, recorded April 1, 1994, Document No. 333985, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 255 through 302 (inclusive) shown on said map; and (B) Unit No. 279 as shown and defined map; together described in the Fourth Amended Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Restated Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded April 26, as Document No. 360927, as amended by Amended and Restated Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase recorded May 4, 1995, as Document No. 361461, and as further amended by the Second Amendment of Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Seven recorded on October 17, 1995 as Document No. 372905, and as described in the First Amended Recitation of Easements Affecting The Ridge Tahoe recorded June 9, 1995 as Document No. 363815, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 42 for one week each year in accordance with said Declarations.

Together with a 13 - foot wide easement located within a portion of Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East, MDB&M, Douglas County, Nevada, being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northwest corner of this easement said point bears S. 43°19'06" E., 472.67 feet from Control Point "C" as shown on the Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, 13th Amended Map, Document No. 269053 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office;

thence S. 52°20'29" E., 24.92 feet to a point on the Northerly line of Lot 36 as shown on said 13th Amended Map; thence S. 14°00'00" W., along said Northerly line, 14.19 feet; thence N. 52°20'29" W., 30.59 feet; thence N. 37°33'12" E., 13.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

A portion of APN: 42-010-40

Stewart Title of Douglas County
IN OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
DOUGLAS CO. MEVADA

'97 DEC 24 A9:21

0429153 BK 1297PG4775 LINDA SLATER RECORDER

*// CD PAID & DEPUTY